
B
E

F
O

R
E

T
H

E
P

O
L

L
U

T
IO

N
C

O
N

T
R

O
L

B
O

A
R

D
O

F
T

H
E

S
T

A
T

E
O

F
IL

L
IN

O
IS

R
E

C
E

IV
E

D
C

LER
K

’S
O

FFIC
E

G
A

S
&

M
IN

I
M

A
R

T
,

))
DEC

232010
Petitioner,

)
STA

TE
O

F
,y’.

Pollution
control B

oard
V

S
.

))
PC

B
N

o.
IL

L
iN

O
IS

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

)
(U

ST
A

ppeal
—

P
etition

for
R

eview
and

PR
O

T
E

C
T

IO
N

A
G

E
N

C
Y

,
)

H
earing/A

ppeal)
)

R
espondent.

)

P
E

T
IT

IO
N

F
O

R
R

E
V

IE
W

A
N

D
H

E
A

R
IN

G
/A

P
P

E
A

L

N
O

W
C

O
M

E
S

G
as

and
M

ini
M

art,
by

its
attorneys,

E
lias,

M
eginnes,

R
iffle

.&
Seghetti,

P.C
.,

and
as

and
for

its
P

etition
for

R
eview

and
H

earing/A
ppeal

of
the

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

gency’s
final

decision
w

ith
respect

to
the

budget
for

a
Site

Investigation
Plan

for
a

certain
leaking

underground
storage

tank
(L

U
ST

)
site,

states
as

follow
s:

B
A

C
K

G
R

O
U

N
D

1.
G

as
and

M
ini

M
art

retained
M

idw
est

E
nvironm

ental
C

onsulting
&

R
em

ediation

Services,
Inc.

(M
idw

est)
to

rem
ediate

the
property

located
at

315
W

est
B

eaufort,
N

orm
al,

Illinois,
L

PC
#1130955035,

L
U

ST
IncidentN

o.
20031596

(the
Property).

2.
T

he
Property

w
as

the
site

of
investigation

activities
to

include
drilling

of
borings,

collection
of

soil
sam

ples,
installation

ofw
ells,

and
collection

of
groundw

ater
sam

ples,
all

w
ithin

IE
PA

approved
guidelines.

T
he

final
report

of
early

action
activities

detailed
the

w
ork

perform
ed.

N
o

w
ork

w
as

perform
ed

outside
site

investigation
guidelines

w
as

w
ithin

acceptable

JE
PA

L
U

ST
Fund

reim
bursem

ent
requirem

ents.

3.
B

y
letter

dated
M

ay
24,

2010,
M

idw
est

subm
itted

a
Site

Investigation
B

udget

A
m

endm
ent,

seeking
approval

in
the

am
ount

of
$7,890.65,

w
hich

w
as

the
am

ount
reasonably



and
necessarily

expended
to

com
plete

the
w

ork
on

the
project.

A
true

and
correct

copy
of

that

B
udget

is
attached

hereto
as

E
xhibitA

.

4.
B

y
letter

dated
July

29,
2010,

the
IE

PA
requested

m
ore

inform
ation

regarding
the

M
ay

24,2010
budget am

endm
ent.

T
hatcorrespondence

is
attached

as
E

xhibitB
.

5.
M

idw
est

E
nvironm

ental
follow

ed
up

w
ith

their
letter

dated
A

ugust
24,

2010,

breaking
dow

n
the

issues
presented

in
the

July
29,

2010
letter.

T
hat

correspondence
is

attached

as
E

xhibit
C

.

4.
B

y
letter

dated
N

ovem
ber

30,
2010,

the
IE

PA
rejected

the
B

udget
subm

itted
on

M
ay

24,
2010.

A
true

and
accurate

copy
of

the
N

ovem
ber

30,
2010

letter
and

attachm
ents

is

attached
hereto

as
E

xhibit
D

.
T

hat
letter

w
as

designated
as

a
final

and
appealable

order.

A
R

G
U

M
E

N
T

T
he

IE
PA

rejected
the

B
udget

based
upon

the
reasons

stated
on

A
ttachm

ent
A

to
the

denial
letter.

G
as

&
M

ini
M

art
and

M
idw

est
disagree

w
ith

these
determ

inations,
and

affirm
atively

state
that

the
reim

bursem
ent

am
ounts

expended
w

ere
reasonably,

custom
ary,

and

necessary
for

the
proper

com
pletion

of
the

project
and

site
closure.

Specifically,
all

of
the

costs

listed
on

E
xhibit

A
w

ere
actually

and
legitim

ately
expended

and
perform

ed.
A

dditionally,
the

scope
ofthe

additional
w

ork
perform

ed
w

as
w

ithin
the

guidelines
pre-approved

by
the

IE
PA

.

C
O

N
C

L
U

S
IO

N

For
all

of
the

foregoing
reasons,

G
as

&
M

ini
M

art
respectfully

requests
a

hearing
in

this

m
atter,

w
hich

w
ill

provide
it

the
opportunity

to
establish

the
propriety

of
the

costs,
and

that
the

Final
D

ecision
be

reversed
or

m
odified

by
increasing

and
accepting

the
budget

as
proposed

in

E
xhibit

D
,

thereby
allow

ing
paym

ent
of the

approved
budget

in
the

am
ountof

$7,890.65.

2



R
espectfully

subm
itted,

G
as

&
M

ini
M

art,P
etitioner

B
y
/
’

-

R
obert

M
.

R
iffle

Its
A

ttorney

R
O

B
E

R
T

M
.

R
IFFL

E
E

lias,
M

eginnes,
R

iffle
&

Seghetti,P.C
.

416
M

ain
Street,

Suite
1400

Peoria,
IL

61602
(309)

637-6000
6

10-950

3



C
E

R
T

IFIC
A

T
E

O
F

SE
R

V
IC

E

T
he

undersigned
certifies

that
on

D
ecem

bei2
2010,

a
copy

of the
foregoing

docum
ent

w
as

served
upon

each
party

to
this

case
by

E
nclosing

a
true

copy
of

sam
e

in
an

envelope
addressed

to
the

attorney
ofrecord

of each
party

as
listed

below
,

w
ith

first
class

postage
fully

prepaid,
and

depositing
each

of
said

envelopes
in

the
U

nited
States

M
ail

at
5:00

p.m
.

on
said

date.

Personal
delivery

to
the

attorney
of record

ofeach
party

at the
address(es)

listed
below

Facsim
ile

transm
ission

w
ith

confirm
ation

by
U

nited
States

M
ail

V
ia

Federal
E

xpress
-E

xpress
Package

Service
-Priority

O
vernight

D
orothy

M
.

G
unn,

C
lerk

Illinois
P

ollution
C

ontrol
B

oard
Jam

es
R

.
T

hom
pson

C
enter

100
W

.
R

andolph
Street

Suite
11-500

C
hicago,

IL
60601

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

P
rotection

A
gency

1021
N

orth
G

rand
A

venue
E

ast
P

0
B

ox
19276

Springfield,
IL

62794-9276

R
obert

M
.

R
iffle

E
lias,

M
eginnes,

R
iffle

&
Seghetti,

P.C
.

416
M

ain
Street,

Suite
1400

Peoria,
IL

61602
(309)

637-6000
6

10-950

4



M
idw

est
E

nvironm
ental

C
onsulting

&
R

em
ediation

Services
Inc.

22200
fihinois

R
oute

9
•

P
.O

.
B

ox
614

T
rem

ont,
IL

61568-0614
Phone:

(309)
925-5551

•
Fax:

(309)
925-5606

M
ay24,

2010

M
r.

W
ayne

Z
uehlke

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental Protection

A
gency

B
ureau

ofL
and

-
-

#24
L

U
S

T
Section

1021
N

orth
G

rand
A

venue
E

ast
Post

O
ffice

B
ox

19276
Springfield,

Illinois
62794-9276

R
E:

L
PC

#
1130955035

—
M

cL
ean

C
ounty

N
orm

al/G
as

&
M

ini M
art

315
W

est
B

eaufort Street
Incident#

20031596
L

U
ST

T
echnicalFile

D
ear

M
r.Z

uehlke:

A
ttached

please
find

a
budget

am
endm

entfor
costs

incurred
during

site
investigation

activities.
T

he
costs

included
in

the
attached

budgetw
ere

incurred
betw

een
Septem

ber
2004

and
M

ay
2007.

A
significant

portion
ofthe

costs
w

ere
incurred

under
the

Public
A

ct
(June

2002)
butnotunder

35
Ill.

A
dm

in.
C

ode
734

(D
ec

2005).
T

hese
costs

w
ere

not included
in

the
Site

Investigation
A

ctual
costs

presented
in

the
Site

Investigation
C

om
plete

R
eport because

they
did

not
fit into

the
734

process.

T
hese

costs
w

ere
incurred

during
site

investigation
activities

com
pleted

by
a

project m
anagerno

longer
em

ployed
by

M
idw

estE
nvironm

ental
C

onsulting
&

R
em

ediation
Services, Inc.

A
tthe

tim
e,

several
off-

site
borings

w
ere

proposed
by

M
E

C
R

S
and

approved
by

the
]E

PA
.

Significantpersonneltim
e

w
as

spent
to

researching
and

contacting
property

ow
ners.

A
dditionalpersonnel

costs
w

ere
also

incurred
in

2009
to

prepare
the

site
investigation

com
pletion

report
(SIC

R
).

T
hese

costs
w

ere
not included

in
the

SIC
R

because
they

had
notyetbeen

invoiced
atthe

tim
e

the
SIC

R
w

as
prepared.

Please
review

and
approved

the
additional

site
investigation

costs.
Ifyou

have
any

questions,please
contactour

office
atthe

num
ber

above.
Sincerely,

M
idw

estE
nvironm

ental C
onsulting

&
R

em
èdiation

Services,
Inc.

Penny
Silzer

Sr.
G

eologist



B
U

D
G

E
T

A
N

D
B

iL
L

IN
G

F
O

R
M

F
O

R
L

E
A

K
IN

G
U

N
D

E
R

G
R

O
U

N
D

S
T

O
R

A
G

E
T

A
N

K
S

IT
E

S

A
.

SIT
E

IN
FO

R
M

A
TIO

N

Site
N

am
e:

Form
erN

orm
alG

as
&

M
iniM

art

Site
A

ddress:
315

W
estB

eaufort
C

ity:
N

orm
al

Z
ip:

61761

C
ounty:

M
cL

ean
lE

P
A

G
eneratorN

o.:
1130955035

IB
M

A
IncidentN

o:
20031596

IE
M

A
N

otification
D

ate:
O

ctober
30,2003

D
ate

this
Form

w
as

Prepared:
M

ay
21,2010

T
his

form
is

being
subm

itted
as

a:

_
_

_
_

_
_

B
udgetProposal

X
B

udgetA
m

endm
ent

(B
udgetA

m
endm

ents
m

ustinclude
only

the
costs

overthe
previous

budget)

A
m

endm
ent N

um
ber:

1

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

B
illing

Package
for

costs
incurred

pursuantto
35

Illinois
A

dm
inistrative

C
ode

(IA
C

), Part
732

(‘new
program

)

N
am

e(s)
ofreport(s)

docum
enting

the
costs

requested:
SIP

&
B

udget
10/14/04

SIC
R

8/14/09,R
eim

3/1/04,
R

eim
10/1/04,R

eim
10/7/09

D
ate(s):

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_

T
his

form
is

being
subm

itted
for

the
Site

A
ctivities

indicated
below

(check
one):

—
Early

A
ction

X
Site

Investigation

L
ow

Priority
C

orrective
A

ction
H

igh
Priority

C
orrective

A
ction

O
ther

(indicate
activities):

D
O

N
O

T
S

U
B

M
IT

“N
E

W
P

R
O

G
R

A
M

”
C

O
S

T
S

A
N

D
“O

L
D

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
”

C
O

S
T

S
A

T
T

H
E

S
A

M
E

T
IM

E
,

O
N

T
H

E
S

A
M

E
F

O
R

M
S

.

A
-i

IL
532-2263

T
his

form
m

ust
be

subm
itted

in
duplicate.

LPC
494

R
ev.2/99

The
A

gency
is

authorized
to

require
this

inform
ation

under
415

ILCS
5/1.

D
isclosure

of this
inform

ation
is

required.
Failure

to
do

so
m

ay
resultin

the
de’ay

ordenialofany
budgetorpaym

entrequested
hereunder.

This
form

has
been

approved
by

the
Form

s
M

anagem
entC

enter.



IR
M

A
N

O
.

20031596

If
eligible

for
reim

bursem
ent, w

here
should

reim
bursem

ent checks
be

sent?
Please

note
that

only
ow

ners
or

operators
orU

S
T

s
m

aybe
eligible

for
reim

bursem
ent.

T
herefore,paym

entcan
only

be
m

ade
to

an
ow

ner
or

operator.

Pay
to

the
order

of:
N

orm
al

G
as

&
M

ini M
art

S
end

in
care

of:
M

r.
Jasbir

D
hillon

A
ddress:

315
W

estB
eaufort

Street

C
ity:

N
orm

al
State:

IL
Z

ip:
61761

N
um

ber
o
fPetroleum

U
ST

s
in

Illinois
presently

ow
ned

or
operated

by
the

ow
ner

or
operator;

any
subsidiary,

parent
orjoint

stock
com

pany
o
f the

ow
ner

or
operator;

and
any

com
pany

ow
ned

by
any

parent,
subsidiary

o
rjo

in
t

stock
com

pany
o
fthe

ow
ner

or
operator:

F
ew

er
than

101:
X

101
or

m
ore:

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_

N
um

ber
o
fU

ST
s

at the
site:

2
(N

um
ber

ofU
ST

s
included

U
ST

s
presently

at the
site

and
U

ST
s

that
have

been
rem

oved.)

N
um

ber
o
f incidents

reported
to

IR
M

A
:

1

Incident
N

um
bers

assigned
to

the
site

due
to

releases
from

U
ST

s:
20031596

P
lease

list
alltanks

w
hich

have
ever

been
located

at the
site

and
are

presently
located

at the
site:

Size
D

id
U

ST
T

ype
of

P
roduct

S
tored

(gallons)
have

a
release?

IncidentN
o.

R
elease

gasoline
10,000

Y
es

N
o

20031596
spills/overfills/piping

gasoline
10,000

Y
es

N
o

20031596
spills/overfills/piping

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

Y
es

N
o

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Y
es

N
o

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Y
es

N
o

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

Y
es

N
o

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Y
es

N
o

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Y
es

N
o

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Y
es

N
o

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

A
-2

T
his

form
m

ust
be

subm
itted

in
duplicate.



IE
M

A
N

o.
20031596

B
.

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

B
U

D
G

E
T

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
A

N
])

B
U

D
G

E
T

T
O

T
A

L

1.
Investigation

C
osts:

$0.00

2.A
nalysis

C
osts:

$0.00

3.
P

ersonnelC
osts:

$11,332.00

4.
E

quipm
ent

C
osts:

$95.80

5.
Field

Purchases
and

O
ther

C
osts:

$0.00

6.
H

andling
C

harges:
$0.00

T
O

T
A

L
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
B

U
D

G
E

T
=

$11,427.80

B
-i

T
his

form
m

ust
be

subm
itted

in
duplicate.



JE
M

A
N

O
.

20031596

G
.

PE
R

SO
N

N
E

L

Au
personnel

costs
thatare

not
included

elsew
here

in
the

budget/billing
form

m
ust be

Listed
here.

C
osts

m
ust

be
listed

per
task,notpersonnel type.

T
he

follow
ing

are
som

e
exam

ples
of tasks:

D
rafting,

data
collection,

plan,report or
budgetpreparation

for

________(i.e.,site
classification

w
ork

plan, 45
day

report,or
high

priority
corrective

action
budget),

sam
pling, field

oversightfor

_
_
_
_
_
_

(i.e.drilling/w
ell

installation,
corrective

action, or
early

action),
of m

aintenance
of

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

.
T

he
above

listis
not

inclusive
ofallpossible

tasks.

Site
Investigation

C
osts

Incurred
P

rior
to

M
arch

1,2006
and

the
M

axim
um

R
ate

Sheets

P
rojeetM

anager
:

19
hoursx

$78.00
perhour=

$1,482.00
A

ndrew
Fetteroif

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hours:

File
R

eview
, D

rafting, SIP
&

B
udget

Sr.
Project M

anager
:

44.5
hours

x
$95.00

per
hour

$4,227.50
A

llan
C

urtis
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for

the
above

hours:
SIP

&
B

udget,IEPA
R

esponse,site
recon,O

ff-site
access

R
esearch

&
A

greem
ents, reim

bursem
ent preparation

Sr. E
nv.M

anager
:

15.5
hoursx

$98.00
perhour=

$1,519.00
A

llan
G

reen
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for the

above
hours:

Site
Investigation, IE

PA
C

ontact, B
onds, reports

R
eim

bursem
entM

anager
:

0.5
hoursx

$55.00
perhour=

$27.50
G

aye
L

ynn
G

reen
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for

the
above

hours:
reim

bursem
ent form

s

A
dm

in/C
lerical

:
8.16

hours
x

$42.00
perhour=

$342.72
G

aye
L

ynn
G

reen
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for

the
above

hours:
form

at, finalize, copy,bind
and

subm
it all

reports
reim

bursem
ents

and
correspondence

Sr.Professional E
ngineer

:
3.5

hours
x

$125.00
per

hour
=

$437.50
D

ale
B

ennington
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours:

review
and

certi’
reports

and
budgets

P
re

M
arch

1,2006
C

osts
=

$8,036.22

P
ersonnel

C
osts

July
1,2006

to
June

30,2007
Sr.Proj.

M
anager

:
2.75

hours
x

$98.00
per

hour=
$269.50

Penny
Silzer

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

forthe
above

hours:
perform

slug
test,

slug
testanalysis,

off-site
access

w
ith

ISU
, site

recon

Sr.
Proj.

M
anger

:
1

hours
x

$98.00
per

hour
=

$98.00
A

llan
G

reen
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for

the
above

hours:
site

investigation
reports

P
ersonnel

C
osts

July
1,2006

to
June

30,
2007

=
$367.50

P
ersonnel

C
osts

July
1,2009

to
June

30,2010
Sr. Proj.

M
anager

:
22.86

hours
x

$98.00
per

hour
=

$2,240.28
Penny

Silzer
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for the

above
hours:

off-site
access

w
ith

ISU
,site

visit

Sr. Proj.
M

anger
:

6
hours

x
$98.00

per
hour

=
$588.00

A
llan

G
reen

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for the
above

hours:
site

investigation
reports

Sr.
Prof.

G
eologist

:
I

hours
x

$100.00
per

hour=
$100.00

Penny
Silzer

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for the
above

hours:
site

investigation
reports

P
ersonnel

C
osts

July
1,2009

to
June

30,2010
=

$2,928.28

T
otal

Personnel
C

osts
=

$11,332.00

G
-1

T
his

form
m

ust
be

subm
itted

in
duplicate.



I
R

M
A

N
o
.

2
0

0
3
1

5
9

6

H
.

E
Q

U
I
P

M
E

N
T

C
O

S
T

S

A
ll

equipm
entused

m
ustbe

listed
below

in
a

tim
e

and
m

a
te

r
ia

ls
f
o

r
m

a
t.

H
a
n
d

lin
g

c
h

a
r
g

e
s

s
h
o

u
ld

n
o
t

b
e

a
d
d
e
d

h
e
r
e
;

u
s
e

S
e
c
tio

n
J
.

O
w

n
or

T
otal

E
quipm

ent
R

ent?
T

im
e

U
sed

U
nitR

ate
C

ost/Item

C
om

pany
V

ehicle
(perm

ile)
O

w
n

90
$0.38

$34.20

C
om

pany
V

ehicle
(perm

ile)
O

w
n

80
$0.52

$41.60

D
igital

C
am

eral
O

w
n

1
$20.00

$20.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

T
o

t
a
l
:

$
9
5
.8

0

H
-i

T
his

form
m

ust
be

subm
itted

in
duplicate.



Illinois
E

nvironm
entalProtection

A
gency

O
w

ner/O
perator

and
ProfessionalE

ngineerB
udgetC

ertification
F

orm
for

L
eaking

U
nderground

Storage
T

anks
Sites

In
accordance

w
ith

415
ILC

S
5/57,

ifan
ow

ner
oroperator

intends
to

seek
paym

entfrom
the

U
ST

Fund,
an

owner
oroperator

m
ustsubm

itto
the

A
gency,for

the
A

gency’s
approval

or m
odification,a

budget w
hich

includes
an

accounting
ofall

costs
associated

w
ith

the
im

plem
entation

ofthe
investigative,m

onitoring
and/or

corrective
action

plans.

Ihereby
certify

thatI
intend

to
seek

paym
entfrom

the
U

ST
Fund

for
perform

ing
Site

Investigation
A

ction
activities

at
Form

erN
orm

alG
as

&
M

iniM
art

L
U

S
T

site.
I

further
certify

thatthe
costs

setforth
in

this
budgetare

necessary
activities

and
are

reasonable
and

accurate
to

the
best

ofm
y

know
ledge

and
belief.

I
also

certify
thatthe

costs
included

in
this

budget
are

not
for

corrective
action

in
excess

ofthe
m

inim
um

requirem
ents

of415
IL

C
S

5/57
and

no
costs

are
included

in
this

budgetw
hich

are
not described

in
the

corrective
action

plan.
I further

certify
that

costs
ineligible

for
paym

entfrom
the

Fund
pursuantto

35
Illinois

A
dm

inistrative
C

ode
Section

732.606
are

not
included

in
the

budgetproposal
or

am
endm

ent.
Such

ineligible
costs

include
butare

not
lim

ited
to:

C
osts

associated
w

ith
ineligible

tanks.
C

osts
associated

w
ith

site
restoration

(e.g.,pum
p

islands,
canopies).

C
osts

associated
w

ith
utility

replacem
ent

(e.g.,
sew

ers,electrical,telephone,
etc.).

C
osts

incurred
prior

to
IR

M
A

notification.
C

osts
associated

w
ith

planned
tank

pulls.
L

egal
defense

costs.
C

osts
incurred

prior
to

July
28,

1989.
C

osts
associated

w
ith

installation
ofnew

U
ST

s
or

the
repair

of existing
U

ST
s.

M
r.

Jasbir
D

hillon

Signature:
iEE3

‘k\_S—
-e_—

-
Subscribed

and
sw

orn
to

before
m

e
the

/
1
a
y

of

_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

ud
tP

roposals
an

jB
udget

m
en,m

ts
m

ustbe
notarized

w
hen

the
cerflflcation

is

L
/71L

L
/(1.

Seal:
/,N

o
taiy

Public)
O

FFICIA
L

SEA
L

V
JE

N
N

IFE
R

O
LTM

A
N

NOTARY
PUBLiC

STATE
O

F
ILLINOIS

P
.E

./P
G

:
Penny

Silzer
M

Y
CO

M
M

ISSIO
N

E
X

S
9110113

P
.E

..P
.G

.
S

ig
n

a
tu

r
e
:

Subscribed
and

sw
orn

to
before

m
e

the

_
_
_
_

(B
u

et
pposals

and
B

ud
A

m
endm

en
s

m
ust

e
notari

(“
otaiyP

kblic)
T

he
A

gency
is

authorized
to

require
this

inform
ation

under
415

ILC
S
3

.
required.

Failure
to

do
so

m
ay

result
in

the
delay

or
denial

ofany
budgetor

paym
ent

requested
hereunder

T
his

form
has

been
approved

by
the

Form
s

M
anagem

ent
C

enter.

O
w

ner/O
perator:

T
itle:

G
eneralM

anager

D
ate:

SEAL
GAYE

tY
N

N
G

REEN

NOThRV
PIJBLIC

-STATE
OF

ILLINOIS

MY
COM

M
ISSION

E
X

PIR
E

SO
4IO

2J1
3

IL
532

2264



ILLIN
O

IS
EN

V
IR

O
N

M
EN

TA
L

PR
O

T
E

C
T

IO
N

A
G

E
N

C
Y

1021
N

orth
G

rand
A

venue
East,

P.O
.

B
ox

19276,
Springfield,

Illinois
62794-9276

•
(217)

782-2a29
Jam

es
R.T

hom
pson

C
enter,

100
W

est
R

andolph,
Suite

1
1-300,C

hicago,
IL

60601
•

(312)
814-6026

PA
T

Q
U

IN
N

,
G

O
V

E
R

N
O

R
D

O
U

G
L

A
S

P.
S

c
o
n

,
D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

217/782-6762
C

E
R

T
IF

IE
D

M
A

IL

7
0
0
7

0
2

2
0

0000
0150

7816
JUL

fl2010
G

as
andM

ini
M

art #147
A

ttn:
Jasbir

D
hillon

315
W

.
B

eaufort
Street

N
orm

al,
IL

61761

R
e:

L
P

C
#1130955035--M

cL
eanC

ounty
N

orm
al

/
G

as
&

M
ini

M
art

315
W

est
B

eaufort
L

U
ST

IncidentN
o.

20031596
L

U
ST

T
echnical

File

D
ear

M
r.

D
hillon:

T
he

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

gency
(Illinois

E
PA

)
has

review
ed

the
C

orrective
A

ction
P

lan
B

udget
(budget)

subm
itted

for
the

above-referenced
incident.

T
his

budget,
dated

M
ay

24,2010,
w

as
received

by
the

Illinois
E

PA
on

June
14, 2010.

C
itations

in
this

letter
are

from
the

E
nvironm

ental
Protection

A
ct

(A
ct),

as
am

ended
by

P
ublic

A
ct

92-0554
on

June
24,

2002,
and

35
illinois

A
dm

inistrative
C

ode
(35

Ill.
A

dm
.

C
ode).

T
he

budget
is

rejected
for

the
reason(s)

listed
in

A
ttachm

ent A
(Sections

57.7(b)(3)
and

57.7(c)
o
fthe

A
ctand

35
III.A

dm
.

C
ode

734.505(b)
and

734.510(b)).

A
ll

future
correspondence

m
ustbe

subm
itted

to:

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

gency
B

ureau
ofL

and
-

#24
L

eaking
U

nderground
Storage

T
ank

Section
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast

Post O
ffice

B
ox

19276
Springfield,

IL
62794-9276

P
lease

subm
it

all
correspondence

in
duplicate

and
include

the
R

e:
block

show
n

at the
beginning

o
f

this
letter.

•P
lease

be
advised

that,
p

u
rsu

an
t

to
P

ublic
A

ct
96-0908,

effective
June

8,2010,
all

releases
of

petroleum
from

U
ST

s
are

subject
to

T
itle

X
V

I
of the

A
ct,

as
am

ended
by

P
ublic

A
ct

92-
0554

on
June

24,
2002,

and
P

ublic
A

ct
96-0908

on
June

8,2010,
and

35
Ill.

A
dm

.
C

ode
734.

R
c
k
fo

d
•

4302
N

.
M

ain
St.,

R
ockfovd,

IL
61103

•
(815)

967-7760
D

es
P

lsines
•

9511
W

.
H

4-4000
Elgin

•
5955.

Stale,
Elgin,

IL
60123

•
(847)608-3131

Peoria
•

5415
N

.
U

i
63

B
ureau

of
L

and
—

Peoria
•

7620
N

.
U

niversity
St.,

Peoria,
IL

61614
•

(309)
693-5462

C
ham

paign
•

2125
5.

800
C

ollinsvifle
•

-2009
M

aIl
Street,

C
ollinsville,

1162234
•

(61
8)346-5120

o
n

R
riryi.Ied

M
arion

.2
3

0
9

W
.

M
ain

-7200

EX
H

IB
IT



A
ttachm

entA

R
e:

L
PC

#1
130955035--M

cL
ean

C
ounty

N
orm

al!
G

as
&

M
ini

M
art

315
W

estB
eaufort

L
U

ST
Incident N

o.
20031596

L
U

ST
T

echnical
File

C
itations

in
this

attachm
entare

from
the

E
nvironm

ental
Protection

A
ct

(A
ct),

as
am

ended
by

P
ublic

A
ct

92-0554
on

June
24, 2002,

and
35

Illinois
A

dm
inistrative

C
ode

(35
Iii.A

dm
.

C
ode).

P
ursuant

to
Sections

57.7(c)
of the

A
ct

and
35

flu.A
dm

.
C

ode
734.505(b),

the
associated

budget
is

rejected
for

the
follow

ing
reasons:

T
he

Illinois
E

PA
has

not
approved

the
plan

w
ith

w
hich

the
budget

is
associated.

U
ntil

such
tim

e
as

the
plan

is
approved,

a
determ

ination
regarding

the
associated

budget—
i.e.,

a
determ

ination
as

to
w

hether
costs

associated
w

ith
m

aterials,
activities,

and
services

are
reasonable;

w
hether

costs
are

consistent w
ith

the
associated

technicalplan;
w

hether
costs

w
illbe

incurred
in

the
perform

ance
of

corrective
action

activities;
w

hether
costs

w
illnotbe

used
for

corrective
action

activities
in

excess
o
fthose

necessary
to

m
eet

the
m

inim
um

requirem
ents

of the
A

ct
and

regulations,
and

w
hether

costs
exceed

the
m

axim
um

paym
ent

am
ounts

setforth
in

Subpart
H

o
f

35
Ill.

A
dm

.
C

ode
734—

cannotbe
m

ade
(Section

57.7(c)(3)
o
f the

A
ct

and
35

Ill.
A

dm
.

C
ode

734.510(b)).

2.
T

he
budget

includes
costs

for
Personnel,w

hich
exceed

the
m

inim
um

requirem
ents

necessary
to

com
ply

w
ith

the
A

ct.
C

osts
associated

w
ith

site
investigation

and
corrective

action
activities

and
associated

m
aterials

or
services

exceeding
the

m
inim

um
requirem

ents
necessary

to
com

ply
w

ith
the

A
ctare

not
eligible

for paym
ent

from
the

Fund
pursuant

to
Section

57.7(c)(3)
ofthe

A
ct

and
35

Iii.A
dm

.
C

ode
734.630(o).

In
O

ctober
o
f

2004,
the

Illinois
E

PA
received

a
Site

Investigative
Plan

w
hich

w
as

m
odified

and
the

budget
approved

on
D

ecem
ber

8,2004.
T

he
budget referenced

in
this

letter
dated

M
ay

24,
2010

and
received

by
the

Illinois
E

PA
on

June
14,2010

appears
to

duplicate
these

costs
w

hich
have

already
been

approved.

Furtherjustification
ofthe

budget
is

required
by

the
Illinois

E
PA

.
A

dditionaljustification
m

ustinclude
but

notbe
lim

ited
to

the
follow

ing:

1.
H

ow
the

activities
are

different
and

required
beyond

those
activities

approved
in

previous
approved

budgets.
2.

P
rovide

invoices
on

the
w

ork
perform

ed.
3.

Provide
dates

and
tim

es
the

activities
w

ere
perform

ed.
4.

Provide
nam

es
o
fw

ho
perform

ed
the

activities,including
the

reasons
w

hy
the

activities
w

ere
required.



A
ppealR

ights

A
n

underground
storage

tank
ow

ner
or

operator
m

ay
appeal

this
final

decision
to

the
illinois

P
ollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

pursuant
to

Sections
40

and
57.7(c)(4)

of the
A

ctby
filing

a
petition

for
a

hearing
w

ithin
35

days
after

the
date

ofissuance
of the

final
decision.

H
ow

ever,the
35-day

period
m

ay
be

extended
for

a
period

oftim
e

notto
exceed

90
days

by
w

ritten
notice

from
the

ow
ner

or
operator

and
the

Illinois
E

PA
w

ithin
the

initial
35-day

appealperiod.
Ifthe

ow
ner

or
operator

w
ishes

to
receive

a
90-day

extension,
a

w
ritten

requestthatincludes
a

statem
ent

ofthe
date

the
final

decision
w

as
received,

along
w

ith
a

copy
ofthis

decision,
m

ustbe
sent

to
the

illinois
E

PA
as

soon
as

possible.

F
or

inform
ation

regarding
the

filing
ofan

appeal,please
contact:

D
orothy

G
unn,C

lerk
Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard
StateofIllinois

C
enter

100
W

estR
andolph,

Suite
11-500

C
hicago,

IL
60601

312/814-3620

F
or

inform
ation

regarding
the

filing
of

an
extension,please

contact:

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

gency
D

ivision
o
fL

egal
C

ounsel
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast

Post
O

ffice
B

ox
19276

Springfield,
IL

62794-9276
217/782-5544



e
c
.

I.
R

I
u

No,0499
P.

6

M
idw

est
E

nvironm
ental

C
onsulting

&
R

em
ediation

Services
Inc.

22200
Illinois

R
oute

9
•

P
.O

B
ox

614
T

rem
ont,

IL
61568-0614

P
hone:

(309)
925-5551

•
F

ax:
(309)

925-5606

A
ugust24,

2010

M
r.

W
ayne

Z
uehike

illinois
E

nvironm
ental Protection

A
gency

B
ureau

ofL
and

-
-2

4
L

U
ST

Section
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast

Post
O

ffice
B

ox
19276

Springfield,
Illinois

62794-9216

R
E:

L
PC

#
I 130955035

—
M

cL
ean

C
ounty

N
orm

al/G
as

&
M

iniM
art

315
W

est
B

eaufortStreet
Incident#

20031596
L

U
ST

T
echnical File

D
ear

M
r.Z

uehlke

W
e

are
in

receiptof
y
o
u
r

letter
dated

July
29,

2010
concerning

the
Site

Investigation
B

udgetA
m

endm
ent

for
the

subjectsite
dated

M
ay

24,2010.
T

his
letter

has
been

prepared
to

address
the

issues
presented

in
your

letter:

1.
T

he
T

E
PA

has
not

approved
the

plan
and

therefore
cannotapprove

the
budget.

T
he

plan
dated

O
ctober

25,2004
for

the
w

ork
conipleteciw

as
approved

by
the

rE
PA

on
ljeoem

ber
28,

2004.
T

he
additionalcosts

requested
in

the
budget am

endm
ent dated

M
ay

24,2010
are

associated
w

ith
tasks

pioposed
in

the
originalSite

Investigation
Plan

approved
by

the
IE

PA
.

O
n

page
4

ofthe
SIP,

it
states

thatpersonnel tim
e

is
included

to
obtain

off-site
access.

T
he

m
ajol-ity

of
the

additionalpersonnel
tim

e
and

personnelcosts
requested

are
the

re
s
u
lt

o
fefforts

to
obtain

off-site
access

to
five

off-site
properties.

C
osts

for
obtaining

off-site
access

w
ere

listed
under

Si.
E

nvironm
ental

H
ydrogeologist

in
the

budget and
w

ere
listed

along
w

ith
m

any
of

the
tasks

required
to

com
plete

the
site

investigation.
A

lthough
the

previous
M

E
C

R
S

projectm
anagerstated

that
significant

personneltim
e

w
a
s

needed
for

off-site
access,

it
appears

thathe
did

notaccountfor
itin

the
budget.

A
per

task
b-eakdow

n
ofthe

budget approved
by

the
IE

PA
is

presented
iiiA

ttachm
entA

.

2.
T

he
budgetincludes

casts
forpersonnel

w
hich

exceed
the

niinim
num

requirem
ents

ofthe
act

and
costs

appear
to

be
duplicate

costs
w

hich
have

already
been

approved.



No.0499
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E
ffo

rts
have

notbeen
duplicated

at this
site,

T
he

follow
ing

provides
a

chronological
breakdow

n
ofthe

w
ork

perform
ed

and
the

nam
es

ofthose
w

ho
perform

ed
them

:

S
eptem

ber
14

thi-ough
O

ctober25,2004.
(before

the
1EPA

m
axim

um
rate

sheets
and

designated
titles)

P
reparation

ofthe
S

ite
Investigation

P
lan

Project M
anager

—
A

ndrew
FetterO

if—
file

review
,

site
m

apping,
drafting

=
19

hours
Sr.Project M

anager
—

A
llan

C
urtis

—
Site

Investigation
plan

and
budget =

2
0

hours
R

eiin
M

anager
—

G
aye

L
ynn

G
reen

—
prepare

reim
bursem

ent form
s

=
.5

hours
A

drnin/C
lerioal

—
(3aye

L
ynn

G
reen

—
form

at, finalize, subm
it cot-respondence

7.38
hours

Professional E
ngineer

—
t)ale

B
eiuiiiigfield

—
review

and
certify

SIP
&

B
udget

3.5
hours

Sr.
E

nvironm
ental

M
anager

=
A

llan
G

reen
—

Site
Investigation

Plan
and

B
udget

=
4.5

hours

N
ovem

ber
9, 2004

through
O

ctober
15,2005

(before
the

LEPA
m

axim
um

rate
sheets

and
designated

titles)

Personnel
tim

e
w

as
used

during
this

tim
e

to
obtain

off-site
access

to
six

neighboring
properties:

Illinois
State

U
niversity,T

ow
n

ofN
onnal, D

orninos
Pizza, H

ank’s
H

air,Fred
W

olirab,and
C

hicago
and

A
lton

R
ailroad.

A
ccess

to
private

off-site
property

required
site

visits,property
ow

ner research
letters

to
property

ow
ners

and
phone

calls.
A

ccess
to

public
right-of-w

ays
required

establishing
and

m
aintaining

contactw
ith

the
appropriate

public
entity

representative
and

acquisition
ofperm

its
and

bonds.
T

his
w

ork
w

as
com

pleted
at

a
tim

e
w

hen
property

records
w

ere
iio

treadily
available

on-line
as

they
are

now
and

required
substantial

tim
e

for
determ

ination
ofproperty

ow
ners

and
contact

infonnation.
Personneltim

e
w

as
also

expended
during

this
tim

e
period

to
obtain

perm
ission

from
the

LEPA
to

collect groundw
ater

sam
ples

from
behind

the
building

w
ith

the
G

eoProbe
ratherthan

w
ell

installation
due

to
the

lim
ited

space
behind

the
building.

Sr.
E

nvironm
ental M

anager—
A

llan
G

reen
—

perm
its

and
bonds

=
12.5

hours
Sr.Pioject M

anager
—

A
llan

C
urtis

—
site

visits
to

scope
oatw

ell
locations,

property
ow

ner
research,

letters
and

phone
calls

to
property

ow
ners,

inform
ation

for
bonds

and
perm

its,IE
PA

correspondence
for

G
eoProbe

sam
pling

72.75
hours

A
dm

in/C
lem

-ical
—

G
aye

L
ynn

G
reen

—
correspondence

=
.78

hours

O
ctober

15,2005
to

D
ecem

ber
ii,

20D
(also

iiieluded
hi off-site

access)
Personneltim

e
used

during
this

tim
e

w
as

used
to

m
aintain

the
perm

its
and

bonds
obtained

by
during

the
previous

tim
e

period.

Sr.E
nvironm

ental
M

anager
—

T
odd

B
irky

—
perm

its
amid

bonds
=

15
hours

(Sr.
ProjectM

anager)

January
23,2009

through
June

22,2009

Personnel
tim

e
during

this
tim

e
period

w
as

used
to

com
plete

the
site

investigation
as

developed
by

the
previous

M
EC

R
S

project m
anager.

T
his

included
contacting

the
off-site

property
ow

ners
for

scheduling
w

ork
and

notification
of pending

vork,
but,did

not duplicate
the

effortto
obtain

perm
ission

to
access

the
property.

Uec.
2.

2010
10:48AM

Sr.Environm
ental

M
anager

—
A

llan
G

reen
—

planning,contractors
—

41.50
hours



M
idw

estE
nvironm

ental
C

onsulting
&

R
em

ediation
Services,

Inc.

A
llan

M
.

G
reen

President

D
ec.

2.
2010

10:48AM
0499

P.
8

Sr.
E

nvironm
ental

G
eologist

—
Penny

Slizer
—

site
investigation,drilling, logging,sam

ple
collection,shag

tests,
survey

w
ells,

develop
w

ells, groundw
ater

sam
ples,m

aps,
logs,

tables
—

51.05
hours

R
eim

bursem
entM

anager
—

G
aye

L
ynn

G
reen

reim
bursem

ent
form

s
—

1.25
hours

4
v

14
,2

0
O

through
A

ugust
14,2009

a
.

nvironrnental
M

anager
—

A
llan

G
reen

—
Site

Tiw
estigation

C
om

pletion
R

eport
—

8.25
hours

Sr.E
nvironm

ental
M

anager
=

Penny
Silzer

—
Site

Investigation
C

om
pletion

R
eport

—
34.86

hours
Sr.G

eologist,
PG

—
Penny

Silzer
—

Site
Investigation

C
om

pletion
R

eport
-

1
hour

T
here

has
been

no
duplication

ofefforts.
T

he
generalscope

ofw
ork

did
notchange

beyond
thatproposed

in
the

S
P

and
approved

by
the

IE
PA

.
T

he
w

ork
com

pleted
required

m
ore

personneltim
e

to
com

plete
than

included
in

the
originalbudget.

C
osts

incurred
betw

een
Septem

ber
14,2004

and
M

arch
7, 2005

have
notyet

been
subm

itted
to

the
[E

PA
for

reim
bursem

ent.
A

ttachihentA
provides

a
per

(ask
breakdow

n
ofthe

approved
personnel

budgetfor
the

site
investigalion.

A
ttachm

entB
provides

a
pertask

breakdow
n

of the
personnel

costs
actually

incurred
for

the
site

investigation.
A

budget
am

endm
ent

for
the

additionalpersonneltim
e

is
included

in
A

ttachm
entC

.

Pleas
note,

the
personnel

costs
requested

in
the

attached
budgetam

endm
entare

significantly
reduced

from
the

am
ountrequested

in
the

budget am
endm

entM
ay

24,2010.
D

uplicate
charges

for
prsonne1

tim
e

w
ere

discovered
on

an
invoice

during
the

detailed
review

of the
invoices

required
to

com
plete

this
report.

T
he

el-i-oroccurred
during

efforts
to

recover
data

from
the

crashed
hard

drive
ofthe

m
ain

com
puter

in
our

office
used

for
tracking

tim
e

and
accounting.

T
he

corrections
have

been
m

ade
to

invoice
#5935.

W
e

regretany
confusion

this
error

m
ay

havf
caused.

Ifyou
have

any
questions

orneed
additional

inform
atioii,please

contactouroffice
atyour

earliestconvenience.

Sincerely,



Dec.
2.

2010
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A
ttachm

entA

P
er

T
ask

B
reakdow

n
ofA

pproved
IE

P
A

B
udget



h
v
e
ig

a
lo

n
P

lanalug.O
ff.zIte

access,perm
its.bonds.etc.

Sr.E
w

.
M

anacr
:

—

hours
x

$9800
perh

o
u
r

T
,k

Lobe
perform

ed
ftw

the
above

houss
olanninc

site.insoeclions

Site
Investigation

Sr.n
v
.

H
ydrogeologist

60
hours

x
$9&

00_per
hour=

_
_

_
_

_
_

_$
S

fO
O

0

T
nsktobeperfixm

cdforlheabovchours;
-
-
-
‘
‘
-
.

‘
“

Fnyrortm
enta1T

cchnici*n
:

24
hoursx

$65.00
pcrliour

T
sak

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hours:

tnv.boriniza. urvey,d
..1

n
.!rn

rn
I.
‘

‘ydro.C
ond

E
nv.H

ydrogcologist
:

12
hourax

$98.00
perhour

$1.176.00

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hoirs:

anai.aie
and

Sr. E
nv. M

anager
:

5.5
hours

x
$98.00

_
p
c
r

hour
=

T
rek

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hours;

“
—

-

I
’
.
’
I
I
t
5

f
l
L

4
l
J

l
7
.

.
J
I
I
J

L
..a

.
1
4
1
*
R

IJ
.J

IO

.T
est

$539.00

•
‘
•
“
!
8

S
ubtotal

$9,155.00

No.0499

F
rcpnratlon

orSX
CR

Sr.Projeet M
anager

:
15

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for IIi
above

hours;

C
etiiL

ledPE
—

4

Task
to

be
perform

ed
for the

above
hours:

ISM
A

N
O

.
200$1596

Dec.
2.

2010
10:49AM

G
.

P
E

R
S

O
N

N
E

L

A
ll personnelcosts

thataro
not included

elsew
here

in
the

budge tIbiIling
fom

im
ustbe

listed
here.

C
ost,m

ust
be

listed
pertask,notpersonneltype.

T
he

follow
ing

are
SOnIC

am
p1es

oftasks:
D

rafting, data
collection,

p!aa
reportor

budgetpreparation
for

_______(i.e..site
ci

sificeiion
w

ork
pLan.45

day
report, cc

high
priority

cojxeclive
action

budget),sam
pling,field

ovtrsightfor
—

(i.e. driflinglw
ell

installation, corrective
action, orearly

action).ofm
aintenance

of

_
_
_
_
_
_
_

‘The
above

listi
not

inclusive
of allpossible

tiab
.

P
er

T
ask

B
reakdow

n
oldie

U
udgetdiiied

O
ctober

14,2004
and

approved
by

the
A

gency
on

D
ecem

ber8, 2004.

SIX’ P
reparation

Sr.
ProjeetM

anager
:

17
hoursx

$95.00
pcrhour

S
i,61i00

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hours;

report prcpsraliori,SEP
&

B
udR

el

C
ertiE

iedPB
-

;
4

hoursx
$119.00

p
erh

o
u

r
$476.00

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

toi-the
above

hours:
report prepam

tiofl. reim
bursem

ent

Sr.£nv.M
anoger

:
11

hoursx
$9800

perhour=
.

S
,0

7
L

0
0

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
lire

above
hours:

report pçparaL
ion_

A
dm

iW
C

lerical
;

—
-

6
hourax

$42.00
perheur

$252.00

T
ask

to
be

pc&
m

ied
fortht

above
hours:

reportpreparation

B
in’. ltydrogeologist

:
12

hourax
$98.00

pcrhour=
-
.

-
-

-
S1.17&

00

T
ask

to
be

perform
cd

forthtabove
hours:

analysis
and

reports

P.
10

I
S

ubtotal
$4,597.00

I

8539
00

S
ubtotal

$93100
I

h
o

u
rsx

$95.00
p
erh

o
u
r

p
o
rt

preparation
SIC

R

hourax
$119.00

perhour

reoottureoaration.reim
bursem

ent

SIA
2500

S
4
7
0

0

G
4

T
his

form
m

u
S

t
be

aubaijiteriin
duplicate.



Dec.
2.

2919
10:50AM

Sc
G

cologist(PG
)

:
18

hourax
S10080

perhour=
(M

EC
R

S
R

cinbursem
antM

anagcr)
Task

lobe
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours

reportprepam
tiojl.SIC

R

R
ciniburscrncniM

anager
:

10
h
o
u
x

S55.O
0

p&
houc’

task
lobe

perform
ed

fcc
the

sbo’e
hours:

reim
bursem

cñtpreparation

A
d,nIn/C

kr;cal
6

hour,
_S

42,00
p
e

hour

Task
to

be
pcdxm

cd
fcc

the
above

hours:
report preparalion,StC

R

Principal
:

S
h
o
u
rs

S
I2

0
0
0
p
erh

o
u
r

T
ask

to
be

perform
cd

tr
ilic

above
hours:

ptoject oversight,plannngjepcrT
s

Snbj!tR
l

T
O

T
A

L
PE

R
SO

N
N

E
L

C
O

ST
S:

S
1
9

17
8
6
0
0

G
-2

T
N

t
fotm

m
ust

be
subndftcd

In
duplicate.

S1.8O
000

S55O
.O

O

S252.O
0

$600.00

I
$5,103.00

No,0499
P.

11
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A
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P
er

T
ask

B
reakdow

n
ofA

ctualP
ersonnel

C
osts
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IB
M

A
N

O
.

20031596

G
PE

R
SO

N
N

E
L

A
ctualSue

lnvestigniinn
C

osts
B

rC
ukd

ow
n

pet
(ask.

SIP
P

reparation
(PB

E
lIareh

I,2006)
ProfrctM

anagcr
19

h
o

rsx
$78.00

p
crh

o
u

r

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

A
ndrew

Pcitcrolf
Tasteto

be
pcrfonncd

fo
rthe

above
hours;

31CR.&
B

udget

S
r.P

ro
jcctM

an
ar

20
hotnax

$95.00
p
crh

o
u
r’

$1,900.00
A

llan
CLiribe

Task
to

be
perfornied

lbr
the

above
hom

*:
51C

R
&

B
udget

M
anager

0
5

hours
x

555
00

perhour=
527

50
G

ayc
Lynn

G
reen

Task
to

be
perform

ed
for

the
above

hours:
31C

R
&

B
udget

A
drni/C

tcricsl
:

1.38
hours

x
$42.00

perh
o
u
t

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

G
ayc

Lynn
G

reen
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
for

the
above

hours:
SIC

R
&

B
udget

Professional E
ngineer

:
3.5

hours
x

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

t)ale
B

ennington
T

ask
to

be
perfonned

foe
the

above
hours;

SIC
k.k

B
udget

Sr. E
nvironm

entalM
anager

4.5
hours

x

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

A
llan

G
reen

Task
to

be
p
crrm

cd
forthe

above
hours:

S
IC

k
&

.B
udget

B
udgeted

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_

S4,597.00

T
uvestigatton

I’lannfug, O
ff-site

access,perm
lIa

bonds, etc.(Pre
M

arch
2006)

Sr.Env. M
anager

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

A
llan

G
reen

Task
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours:

perm
us.boud.s

Sr. ProjectM
anagcr

:
72.5

hoursx
$95.00

per h
o
u
r’

$6,887.50
A

llan
C

uetiss
T

ask
to

be
pcrform

cd
for

the
above

hours;
research,contact.agrecm

cnts, Ittttrs,phone
calls

perm
its.bonds.

I
Subtotal

59,615.261
SiftInvcsIlgatlon

Sr.Env.M
anager

41.50
hoLirax

$98.00
perhour—

$4,067.00
A

llan
G

reen
-

Sr.ProjectM
anager

Task
to

be
perform

ed
foe

the
above

hours;
u1ing,

contractors,notifications

Sr. Eniv
H

’drogeo!ogist
;

51.05
hours

x
$98.00

perhour
=

$s.0o2.90
—

Penny
Silzer

-Sr.G
eologist

Task
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours:

drilling.sam
pling,

m
aps,labk.s.logs. m

aps.
survcy

w
ells, develop

M
’ells,sam

ple
collection

C
-I

A
llpersonnelcosts

thatare
not

Included
elsew

here
in

the
budgelibifling

form
m

ustbe
listed

here
C

ostsm
ust

be
lisldd

pertask,no( personnel
type.

T
he

fo1Eos4ng
are

som
e

exam
ples

of tssks;
D

rafting,data
coilcelion,

plan,rcpoitor budget preparation
f
o
r

(i.e., site
dassificaion

w
ork

plan,45
day

report,or
high

priority
coffcctrve

actLon
budget), sam

pling.fitld
oversightfor_______

(i.e. drilhiegfw
ell

installation,correctiveaction, orearly
action),ofniaintenance

of_______
.

T
he

above
listis

not
inclusive

ofallpossible
tesks.

$1,482.00

$309.96

$125.00
pcriw

ur=
-

$437.50

$98.00
perhour

$441,O
Q

[
b

to
ta

t
S4,591.9_j

12.50
h

o
tirx

S9L
00

perb
o
u
r’

$1,225.00

A
dm

i/C
leelcal

-
0.78

hours
x

$42.00
perhour

=

O
aye

Lynn
G

reen
Task

to
be

perform
ed

f
r

timeabove
hours;

perm
its,

bonds

S
r.E

n
v

.H
y

d
ro

g
isL

:
IS

_hoursx
$98.00

perhoisr=
$1,470.00

Todd
B

irky
Task

to
be

perftnim
ied

ror
the

above
hours:

perm
its,bonds

$32.76

B
udgeted

5931,00

T
hIs

form
um

sibe
i.bniitted

In
duplIcate.
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c
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P
rcpaaH

oa
o[S

IC
R

Sr.
H

ydrogcologist
34J6

hours
x

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

Penny
Silzer

-
Sr.G

colo8lst
T

askto
be

perfom
cd

forthe
above

hours:
SiC

R
peeparatiou

Sr. E
rw

.M
anager

8.25
hoursx

$9800
p

c
hoir

A
llen

G
reen

.Sr.Project M
anager

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
(h

ab
o

v
e

h
o

u
rs;ç

y
re

p
a
ra

tio
n

Sr.aeoIogit.PG
:

I
hours

x
$100.00

perhour
Penny

Silzcr
-

Sr.
G

eologist,PG
T

ask
to

be
perfonned

for
lie

above
hours:

51C
R

certification

IB
M

A
N

O
.

20031596

M
auager

1.25
hours x

$55.00
per b

O
u

r
$68.75

O
ae

Lynn
G

rccn
-

Sr. M
et. Technician

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for ih
above

hours:
reim

bursem
entform

s

L
S

iib
to

tal
59.138.651

-
$98.00

p
erh

o
o
r

$3,416.28

sgo8.so

B
udgeted

59,155.00

B
udgeted

$5,103.00

$100.00

I
S

ibiotal
54,324.781

T
otalA

dditional
P

eiionne
C

osts
R

equested
$7,890.65

T
otal

P
ersonnd

P
ctionntl

C
osts

C
osts

A
pproved

In
T

otal;
B

udget
$27,676.65

$19,786.00

G
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T
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m

uStbe
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532-2263

L
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T
his

form
m

ustbe
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Itted
in

duplicate.
The

A
gency

is
authorised

to
require

this
in0rniation

under
415

IL(DS
Sf1

D
iscloetw

e
ofthis

inform
ation

is
required.

F
ailure

to
do

so
m

ay
resultin

the
delay

or
denial of any

budgetor paym
entrequested

hereunder.
T

his
form

has
been

approved
by

the
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s
M

anagem
entC

enter.
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10:52AM

B
U

D
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E
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A
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D
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R
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R
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K
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R

O
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N
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R
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N
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S
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S
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E
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R

M
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T
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Site
N
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Form
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e
M

ini M
ail

Site
A

ddress:
315

W
est B

eaufort
_C

ity:
N

orm
al

—

Zip:
6111

C
ounty:

M
cL

ean
IEPA

G
eneratorN

o.:
—

ZEM
A

Incident N
o:

20031596
fEM

A
N

otiLication
D

ate:
-

—

D
ate

this
Form

w
as

Prepared:
A

ugust
i,

2010

T
his

Itrm
is

being
subm
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as

a:

_
_
_
_
_
_

B
udget Proposal

X
—

B
udget A

m
endm

ent (B
udgetA

m
endm

ents
m

ust
include

only
the

CO
StS

O
V

C
F

the
previous

budget)

A
m

endm
ent N

um
ber:

-
I

_
_
_
_
_
_

B
illing

Package
forcosts

incurred
pursuant to

35
IllInoisA

dm
inistrative

C
ode

([A
C

), Part732
(anew

program
)

N
am

e(s) of report(s)
docum

enting
the costs

requested:
SIP&

B
udget

10114/04

51CR.8/14/09, R
eim

3/1/04. R
eim

10/1/04, R
eirn

10/7/09
D

ate(s):

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_

T
his

form
is

being
subm

itted
for the

Site
A

ctivities
indicald

below
(check

one):

—
E

arly
A

ction
Site

Investigation

—
L

ow
Priority

C
orm

orive
A

ction
H

igh
Priority

C
orrcctive

A
ction

O
ther(indicate

activilies):
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Ifeligible
forreim

bursem
ent, w

here
should

reim
bursem

ent checks
be

sent?
P

1ese
note

that only
ow

ners
or

operators
or U

ST
s

m
ay

be
eligible

for reim
bursem

ent.
T

hercfore, paym
ent can

only
be

m
ade

to
an

ow
ner

or
operator.

Pay
to

the
orderof

N
orm

al G
as

&
M

ini M
art

Send
in

care
of:

M
r. Sasbir D

hillon

A
ddress:

315
W

est fleaufort Street

C
ity:

N
orm

al
State:

XE.
Zip:

61761

N
um

ber
ofPetroleum

U
ST

s
in

Illinois
presently

ow
ned

or
operated

by
the

ow
neror

operator; any
subsidiary,

parentor jointstock
com

pany
of the

ow
ner

or
operator;

and
any

com
pany

ow
ned

by
any

parent, subsidiary
orjoint stock

com
pany

ofthe
ow

neror
operator:

F
e
w

e
r

t
h
a
n

1
0
1
:

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_

N
um

ber
ofU

STs
at the

site:

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
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rem
oved.)

N
um

ber
of incidents

reported
to

IB
M

A
:

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

Incident N
um
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to
the

site
due

to
releases

from
U

S
T

s
20031596

P
lease

list alltanks
w

hich
have

ever been
located

atthe
site

and
are

presently
located

atthe
site:
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flid

U
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T
ype

of
Product Stored

(gallons)
have

a
release?
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0
0
_

Y
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N
o

-
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l5
6
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Y
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N
o
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_
_
_
_
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_
_

_
_

_
_

_
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_
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_
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_
_
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_
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_
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_
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_
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_
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_
_
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_

_
_
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_
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_
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_
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_
_
_
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_

_
_
_
_
_
_
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_
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_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
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_
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_
_

_
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_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
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o
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_
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_

Y
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N
o

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_
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_
_
_
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_
_
_

_
_
_

_
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_
_

_
_
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_
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_
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_
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_
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_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
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_
_
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_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
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_
_

_
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_
_
_
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_
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_
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_
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_
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_
_
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_
_
_
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at the
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T
s
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T
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T
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D
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E
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M
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R
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A
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D
B

T
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G
T

T
O

T
A

L
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Investigation

C
osts:

$0.00

2. A
nalysis

C
osts:

$0.00

3.
Personnel

C
osts:

$7,890.65

4.
E

quipm
ent

C
osts:

$0.00

5.
Field

Purchases
and

O
ther

C
osts:

$0.00

6.
H

andling
C

harges:
$0.00

T
O

T
A

L
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D
B

U
D

G
E

T
=

$7,890.65

N
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M

A
N
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R
cim

bursernentM
anagcr

_
:

0.5
hoursx

555.00
crhour

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

G
age

L
ynn

G
reen

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
ihe

above
hours;

reim
bursem

entfoxm
s

A
dm

iW
C

lcrlcal
:

7.38
hours x

$42.00_
perhour

=
$309.96

(]ayc
L

ynn
G

reen
T

ask
lO

be
perform

ed
for

lh
above

hours:
fom

M
.

linatIze,copy,bind
m

d
subm

itallreports
reim

bursem
ents

and
cørreapondcncc

Sr.Professional
E

ngineer
:

3.5
h
o
o
rs

$125.00
pcrhour

D
ale

B
ennington

T
ask

to
be

pertbi-m
cd

for
the

above
hours:

rcvkw
and

certify
reports

and
b

u
4

g

L
b

t0
ta

1
S4,5919_j

£437.50

Investigation
Plpnni,ig,O

Ff-site
nccess

perm
its,bonds,etc

(pre
M

arch
1,2006)

Sr.Project M
anager

;
33.25

hours
x

—
$95.00

pcrhour
$3, l5

t7
5

A
Jln

C
rirtiss

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hoLirs;

research,contacla, agreem
ents,letters, phone

calls.pcm
iils

&
bonds

Sr. E
av.M

anager
12.5

hoursx
$98.00

pcrhour
S

I,25.0G
A

llan
G

reen
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

aboY
c

hours:
perm

its
and

bonds, access
agreem

ents

B
udgeted

S
4.s97.0J

A
dm

infC
lcrieat

:
0.78

_
h

o
u

rsx
G

ayc
Lynn

G
reen

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for (he
above

hours:
correspondence $42.00

per
hour

$32.16

Invesligalion
Planning,

O
ff.s!tc

access,perm
its,

bonds,etc
(M

ar
Ito

June
30,2006)

Sr.
PrnjectM

anager
:

26
hours

x
$95.09

per
h
p
r-’

$2,470.00
A

ndrew
Fcttcrolf

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

forthe
above

hours;
research,contacts,aeem

cnts.
letters,

phone
calls,

perm
its

&
bonds

IE
M

A
N

O
.

20031596.

G
P

E
R

S
O

N
N

E
L

A
llpersonnel

oosts
thatare

notincluded
cL

eh
ere

in
the

budget/billing
form

m
ustbe

listed
here.

C
osts

m
ust

be
listed

per task,notpersonneltype.
Tire

follow
ing

arc
som

e
exam

ples
o

f tssb
:

D
rafting,

data
coltecLion,

plan, report or
budgetpreparation

lbs
_(L

C
.,site

cløssllieation
w

ork
plan,45

d
a

report,or
high

priority
con-ccdvc

action
budget), saiñpiing.field

oversighL
for

_
_

_
_

_
_

(i.e. drilling/w
ell

installalion,corrective
a
c
t
i
o
n
,or early

actioti),of m
aintenance

of

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

.
T

he
above

listis
not

inclusive
of all possible

tasks.

Site
Investigation

C
osts

Incurred
P

rior
to

1vIrdi
1,2006

arid
the

M
axim

um
R

ate
Sheets

ProiectM
anagcr

19
houisx

$78.00
pcrhour

$1,482.00
A

ndrew
Petterolt

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

forthe
above

hours.
51C

R
&

B
udget

Sr.
ProjectM

anager
•;

—
20

hoursx
-

$95.00
per h

o
u

r

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

A
ilaa

C
rirliss

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
h
o
u
r

SIC
k

&
B

udget

Sr.
sp

y
.

M
anager

;
4.5

hoursx
—

$98.00
per hour’-

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

A
llan

G
reen

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for
the

above
hours;

SIC
k

&
B

udget

$1,900.00

$441.00

$2750

InvestigatIon
Planning, O

ff-site
access, pcrm

its,bonds,etc
(July

1
2006

to
June30,2007)

Sr.
Project

M
anager

;
13.25

hours
x

$95.00
per

hour=
$1,258.75

A
ndrew

Fe[tcrolf
Task

to
be

perform
ed

forthe
above

hours;
research,contacts,

agreem
ents,letters,phone

calls,pennils
&

bonds

Sr. ProjectM
anager

:
l3.25

V
hourax

$98.00
per

hour
£1,298.50_

Todd
B

irky,Sr. Em
’.H

ydrogeologist
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours;

research,conlacts,agem
cnts,

letters, phone
calls,

perm
its

&
bonds

G
-1

T
his

foi-m
m

ust
be

subm
itted

hidupilcte.
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Investigation

Planning,O
ff-site

s
,p

.rrn
i1

s
,

boflds, d
c

(.IuIy
I 2007

to
June30, 2008)

Sr.PrQ
jacl M

nnager
.b

7
5
,

-hours
x

$98.00
-perh

o
u

r
$171.50

T
odd

B
irky

Sr
Thw

IydrogcoIoSt
T

ask
to

be
perfonncd

forthe
abovchoirs

eescarch
contacts

sreem
en(s

tatters
phone

—

•
f
io

ta
i

—
S961544I

fludgctcd
V

L
i1

’0
T

i
Site

foveatiga
iin

Pet-sonnel
C

osts
•

•

Sr.Project M
anager

-
415

h
o
n
ra

X
$9800

_perhour=
$4,067.00

-

A
llan

O
rcen. Sr.

B
n
v

M
anager

V

V
V

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

forthe
above

hours:
planning,

C
O

n
tracto

rs,notIfications

Sr. G
eologist

-
51.05

tiourax
$98.00

perhour=
$5,002.90

Penny
Silzcr,Sr.Env. H

ydrogeologisi
T

ask
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours;

ing,
sam

pling,
logs,

in*pS. tables,m
aps,survey

-

w
ells,develop

w
alls. sam

ple
M

anager
1.25.

h.ursx
$55.00

pcrhour’

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_

Penny
Siliar

Tank
to

be
perform

ed
forthe

above
hours:

rcim
burscm

cntform
s

P
re

p
-tlo

n
orS

IC
k

S
r
.ProjectM

anager
2

5
hours

x

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

A
llan

G
reen.Sr. n

v
.

M
anager

T
ask

to
be

perform
ed

for the
above

hours:
S[C

R
prcparston

Sr.G
eologist

:
34.86

hoU
rax

$98.00
perh

o
n

r

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Penny
Siher, Sr.Env.H

ydrogcoloisL
T

ask
to

be
perfonned

for the
above

hours:
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k
prçparetion

Sr.G
eologist,PO

:
1

.
JioU

rsx
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p
crh

o
u
r

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

Penny
Silser,

S
.

G
eologist,PG

T
ask

to
be

perfonned
for the

above
hours:

SIC
R

certification

tn
ta

l
S4,324.781

T
otal

Personnel
C

oats=
-

527,676.65
T

otalPersonnel
C

osts
B

udgeted
=

S19,786.Q
0

T
otalA

dditlonalPersounc)
C

osts
R

equested
—

$1,890.65

G—2
T

his
form

m
ustbe

subm
itted

in
dupikate.

No,0499
P.

19

$68.75
-

I
Subtotal

59,138.651

$98.00
pertrout

=

IB
rg

cted
[,1

s5
.0

0

8808.so

$3,416.28
-

$100.00
-fludgc(ed
L

$5,103.00
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Illinois
Environm

entalProtection
A

gency

O
w

nerlO
perator

and
ProfessionalE

ngineerB
udgetC

ertification
F

orm
for

L
eaking

U
nderground

S
torage

Tanics
Sites

S
:

ru
aecoidance

w
ith

415
rLC

S
5/57,

ifan
ow

neroroperatorintends
to

seek
paym

entiiom
the

U
ST

Fund,
an

ow
ner

oropelatorm
ustsubm

itto
the

A
gency,forthe

A
gency’s

appioval orm
odification,a

budgetw
hich

includes
an

accounting
ofallcosts

associated
w

ith
the

im
plem

entation
ofthe

investigative, m
onitoring

and/orcorrective
action

plans.

Ihereby
certify

thatI
intend

to
seek

paym
entfrom

the
U

ST
Fund

forperform
ing

Site
Investigation

A
ction

activities
at

Form
er N

orm
al

G
as

&
M

iniM
art

L
U

ST
site.

Ifurther
certify

that the
costs

setforth
in

this
budgetare

necessary
activities

and
are

reasonable
and

accurate
to

the
bestofm

y
know

ledge
and

belief.
Ialso

certify
that the

costs
included

in
this

budgetare
notfcu

corrective
actiO

n
in

excess
ofthe

m
inim

um
requirem

ents
of415

ILC
S

5/57
and

no
costs

are
included

in
this

budget w
hich

are
notdescribed

in
the

corrective
action

plan.
Ifurthercertify

thatcosts
V

V
.

ineligible
forpaym

ent froni the
Fund

pursuantto
35

illinois
A

dm
inistrative

C
ode

Section
732.606

are
not

included
in

the
budgetproposalor

am
endm

ent.
Such

ineligible
costs

include
butare

notlim
ited

to:

C
osts

associated
w

ith
ineligible

tanks.
V

.
.

C
osts

associated
w

ith
site

restoration
(e.g.,pum

p
isLands,canopies).

C
osts

associated
w

ith
utility

replacem
ent(e.g.,sew

ers,electrical,telephone,etc.).
C

osts
incurred

priorto
IB

M
A

notification.
:

C
osts

associated
w

ith
planned

tank
pulls.

V
.

L
egal defense

costs.
V

V
.

C
osts

incurred
prior

to
July

28,
1989.

V
.
.

C
osts

associated
w

ith
installation

of new
U

ST
s

orthe
repair

ofexisting
U

ST
s.

.

V

O
w

ner/O
perator:

M
r.

JasbirD
hillon

T
itle

G
eneralM

anager

Signature:
N

SS-
D

ate:
/6o’{0

Subscribed
and

sw
orn

to
before

m
e

the
•
L

day
of

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
?
IL

(B
udgelP

ro
o

sts
a
Id

B
r

g
IA

m
endm

ents
m

ustbe
o
o
rlz

e
d

w
hen

the
cerl(flcatioii

is
signed.)

M
1

M
JL

G
!N

E
S

(N
otary

Public)

S
IL

Z
P

E
JP

G
:

Penny
Silzer

Seal:
N

O
-

O
1

g
6
..O

O
o

2

P
B

P
G

Signature
‘
s
.
S

ç
’

‘
-

9ç
’

D
ate

______________________________

S
ubsciied

and
sw

orn
to

beforemeSfle
V

(
dgei

r
posals

an
d

B
ud

i’
m

end
Is

m
I

e
ro

to
rfted

w
hen

ihe
cert

.
V

O
EFI(IA

L
SEAL

I

I
J24’4’7

Seal:
N

O
TA

RY
PU

BU
C.STA

’TEO
FIW

N
O

IS
4

(N
olarjP

u
b
Iic

/
M

Y
COM

M
ISSION

EX
PIRESO

4,o2ila
“Ilie

A
geney

is
suthorited

10
require

this
in

fo
rm

1.
i
i
o

n
under415

ILCS
.

u
i

tn
a

ion
is

required.
Failure

to
do

o
m

ay
resultin

(he
delay

ordenialofany
budeI

orpayninL
requested

hereunder
1]1s

fom
has

bccn
approved

by
the

Førm
s

M
anagem

entC
en[cr.

IL
532

2
2
6
4

LPC
495

Rev.
Feb-99



vec.
t

ZU
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217/782-6762

No.0499
P.

2

ILLIN
O

IS
IN

V
1R

O
N

M
EN

TA
L

PR
O

TEC
TIO

N
A

G
E

N
C

Y
1021

N
orth

G
in

d
A

venue
East, P.O

.Box
19276,Springlield, Illinois

62794-9276
•

(217)
782-2829

Jam
es

R.ThQ
rnpson

C
enter,

100
W

est R
andolph,Suite

11-300, C
hkago,

IL
60601

•
(312)

014-6026
PA

T
Q

U
IN

N
,

G
ovE

R
N

oR
D

O
U

G
L

A
S

P. Scoi-r,
D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

C
R

T
II?IE

D
M

A
IL

NOV
302010

G
as

and
M

ini
M

art#147
A

ttu:
Jasbir

D
hillon

315
W

,
B

eaufort
Street

N
orm

al, IL
61761

R
e:

L
PC

#1
130955035--M

cL
ean

C
ounty

N
orm

al I
G

as
&

M
ini

M
art

315
W

est B
eaufort

L
U

ST
incident N

o.
20031596

L
U

ST
T

echnical
File

D
ear

M
L-,lJhillon:

‘0U
9

28?1)
001)1

7
4
9
4

711Th
C

—

T
he

Illinois
E

PA
has

review
ed

the
Site

Investigation
A

ctual
C

ostStage
3

B
udget

(b
u
d
g
e

subm
itted

for the
above-referenced

incident.
T

his
budget,

dated
A

ug
24,2010,w

as
received

by
the

Illinois
E

A
on

O
ctober

12, 2010,,
C

itations
in

this
letter

are
from

the
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

ct(A
ct),

as
am

ended
by

Public
A

ct
92-0554

on
June

24,2002,
and

35
Illinois

A
dm

inistrative
C

ode
(35

111.A
dm

.
ço

d
e

T
he

budgetis
rejected

for
the

reason(s)
listed

in
A

ttachm
entA

(Sections
57.7a)(2)

and
57.7(c)

o
fthe

A
ctand

35
III. A

drn.
C

ode
734,630

and
734.655).

A
ll

future
correspondence

m
ust

be
subm

itted
to:

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

gency
flreau

ofL
and

-#24
L

eaking
U

nderground
Storage

T
ank

Section
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast

Post
O

ffice
B

ox
19276.

Springfield, IL
62794-9276

Please
subm

itall
correspondence

in
duplicate

and
include

the
R

e:
block

show
n

atthe
beginning

o
f this

letter.

P
lease

be
advised

that,
p
u
rsu

an
t

to
P

ublic
A

ct96-0908,
effective

Jan
e

8,2010,
allreleases

of
petroleum

from
U

S
T

s
are

subject
to

T
itle

X
V

I
of

the
A

ct,
as

am
ended

by
P

ublic
A

ct 92-
0554

on
June

24,2002,
and

P
ublic

A
ct

96-0908
on

Ju
n
e

8,2010,
and

35
111.A

dm
.

C
ode

734.
I

5i.
D

es
Plalnes,

IL
6
0
0

1
6
.

(547)
2

9
4
-4

O
51,PCO

Ifr
ii

61614
•

(309)
693.5463

I firessi.,
ripetr,,IL

61620
•

(217)
2765800

R
odcford

4302
N

. M
ain

Si.
R

ocklord,
IL

61103
‘(815)

987.7760
.5

9
5

S.Slate.
Elgin, IL

60123
•

(947)
6
0
8
-3

3
1

U
urca,

Lsnd—
rC

o
e

•
7620

N
. U

nN
ersiy

St.,Peocie. IL
61614

•
(300)

693-546

E
X

H
IB

IT

I



o
.

0499
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3
D

ec.
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2J1O
lcJ:4/A

M

Page
2

A
n

underground
storage

tank
system

ow
ner

or
o
p
eratr

m
ay

ap
eat

this
decision

to
the

illinois
PoI1uton

C
ontrol

B
oard.

A
ppeal

rights
are

attached.

f
you

have
a
n
y

q
u
esto

n
or

need
fiw

ther
assistance,please

contactW
ayne

Z
uehike

at
2171557-6937.

U
nit

M
anager

L
eaking

undergrouid
Storage

T
ank

S
ection

D
ivision

ofR
em

ediation
M

anagem
ent

B
ureau

ofL
and

H
A

C
:W

Z

A
ttachm

ent:
A

ttachm
entA

A
ppeal

R
ights

•

•
cc:

M
idw

estE
nvironm

ental
C

onsulting
&

R
einediation

Services
L

eaking
U

S
T

C
laim

s
U

nit
B

O
L

F
ile



uec.
z.

iv
iv

v
:in

iv
i

s
:

No.0499
P.

4

A
ttachm

ent
A

R
e:

L
PC
l

130955035--M
cL

ean
C

ounty
N

orm
alI

G
as

&
M

ini M
art

315
W

estB
eaufort

L
U

ST
IncidentN

o.20031596
L

U
ST

T
echnical

File

C
itations

in
this

attachm
ent are

from
the

E
nvironm

ental. Protection
A

ct (A
ct),as

am
ended

by
P

ublic
A

ct
92-0554

on
June

24, 2002,
and

35
Illinois

A
dm

inistrative
C

ode
(35

Iii.A
dm

.
C

ode).

1.”
T

he
budget

includes
costs

for Personnel, w
hich

exceed
the

m
inim

um
requiE

em
ents

necessary
to

com
ply

w
ith

the
A

ct.
C

osts
associated

w
ith

site
investigation

and
cprreetive

action
activities

and
associated

m
aterials

or
services

exceeding
the

m
inim

um
requirem

ents
necessary

to
com

ply
w

ith
the

A
ctare

not eligible
for paym

ent from
the

Fund
pursuant

to
Section

57.7(c(3)
ofthe

A
ctand

35
111.A

dm
.

C
ode

734,630(o).

In
addition,the

budget
includes

costs
that

lack
supporting

docum
entation,

Such
costs

are
ineligible

for
paym

entfrom
the

Fund
pursuant to

35
111.A

drn.
C

ode
734.630(ec).

Since
th

ee
is

no
supporting

docum
entation

ofcosts,
the

Illinois
E

PA
cannot

determ
ine

that
costs

w
illnotbe

used
for

activities
in

excess
of those

necessary
to

rn
et

the
m

inim
um

requirem
ents

ofT
itle

X
V

I
ofthe

A
ct therefore,

such
costs

are
notapproved

pursuantto
Section

57.7(c)(3)
ofthe

A
ctbecause

they
m

ay
be

used
for

site
investigation

orcorrective
action

activities
in

excess
ofthose

required
to

m
eetthe

m
inim

um
requirem

ents
of T

itle
X

V
I

of the
A

ct.

In
O

ctober
o
f2004, the

Illinois
E

PA
received

a
Site

Investigative
Plan

w
hich

w
as

•
m

odified
and

the
budgetapproved

w
ithoutm

odification
on

D
ecem

ber
8, 2004.

T
he

budgetdated
A

ugust24,2010
and

received
on

O
ctober

12,2010
are

for
costs

already
appLoved

in
the

previous
budget.T

he
Illinois

E
PA

requires
justification

for
increasing

the
•

am
ounts

already
approved

in
a

previous
budget,

Furtherjustification
ofthe

budgetis
required

by
the

Illinois
E

PA
.

A
dditional justification

m
ust

include
butnot

be
lim

ited
to

the
follow

ing:

1.
H

ow
are

the
activities

differentand
required

beyond
those

activities
already

approved
in

the
previous

budgets?

W
S

Z
\



vec,
L.

.jiv
u
:q

/eIy
I

Po.
V

499
r.

A
ppealR

ights
V

A
n

underground
storage

tank
o
n
e
r

or operatorm
ay

appealthis
final decision

to
the

Illinois
V

P
ollution

C
ontrol

B
oard

pursuantto
Sections

40
aiid

57.7(e)(4)
ofthe

A
ct

by
filing

a
petition

fo
r

a
hearing

w
ithin

35
days

a
fte

r the
date

of issuance
ofthe

final
decision.

H
ow

ever, the
35-day

period
m

ay
be

extended
for

a
period

ofLim
e

not to
exceed

90
days

by
w

ritten
notice

from
the

ow
ner

or
operator

and
the

flhiriois
E

PA
w

ithin
the

initial
35-day

appealperiod
Ifthe

ow
ner

or
operator‘w

ishes
to

receive
a

90-day
extension,

a
w

ritten
requestthatincludes

a
statem

entofthe
date

the
final

decision
w

as
received,along

w
ith

a
copy

ofthis
decision,

m
u
s
tbe

sentto
the

Illinois
E

PA
as

soon
as

possible.

o
r

inform
ation

regarding
the

filing
ofan

appeal, please
contact:

•
D

oiothy
G

unu,
C

lerk
Illinois

Pollution
C

ontrol
B

oard
State

o
f illinois

C
enter

lO
O

W
estR

andolph,
Suite

11-500
C

hicago,
IL

60601
312/814-3620

For
inform

ation
regarding

the
filing

o
f an

exteøsion,please
contact:

Illinois
E

nvironm
ental

Protection
A

gency
D

ivision
o
f L

egal
C

ounsel
1021

N
orth

G
rand

A
venue

E
ast

Post
O

ffice
B

ox
19276

Springfield,
IL

62794.9276
217/782-5544


